
The Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department (Department) is seeking your Board’s approval and 
execution of an Agreement with Haight Ashbury Free Clinics, Incorporated (HAFC) to provide a 
Gender-Responsive Rehabilitation Program (GRR Program) for female offenders incarcerated in 
County jails.

SUBJECT

March 06, 2012

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
Los Angeles, California  90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH HAIGHT ASHBURY FREE CLINICS,
INCORPORATED TO PROVIDE A GENDER-RESPONSIVE 
REHABILITATION PROGRAM FOR FEMALE OFFENDERS

(ALL DISTRICTS) (3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. Approve the attached Agreement by and between the County of Los Angeles (County) and HAFC, 
for the GRR Program for a term of three years with an option to extend for two additional one-year 
option periods, plus one additional six-month option period in any increment for a total term not to 
exceed five years and six months, with a total Maximum Contract Sum not to exceed $3,523,507 
utilizing funding from the Inmate Welfare Fund.

2. Delegate authority to the Sheriff or his designee to execute Change Orders and Amendments to 
the Agreement as set forth throughout the Agreement, including Change Orders and Amendments:  
(a) to effectuate modifications which do not materially affect any term of the Agreement, (b) to add 
new or revised standard County contract provisions adopted by your Board as required from time to 
time, (c) to exercise Option Term extensions of the Agreement, (d) to effectuate an assignment of 
rights or delegation of duties pursuant to the Assignment by Contractor provision, (e) to reallocate 

lsmitherman
Adopt stamp

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
50	  March 6, 2012



Line Item Budget items in accordance with Subparagraph 8.8 of the Agreement, (f) to decrease the 
scope of services and correspondingly decrease the Maximum Annual Contract Sum(s) and 
Maximum Contract Sum, and (g) to increase the scope of services for additional work required by the 
County and correspondingly increase the Maximum Annual Contract Sum(s), which shall not 
increase by more than ten percent during the Term of the Agreement provided sufficient funding is 
available.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The purpose of this action is to establish an Agreement with HAFC to provide a recurring GRR 
Program that provides life skills training and fosters personal well-being, accountability, 
independence, employability, and family and community cohesion among female offender 
participants.  The GRR Program shall promote behavior change through Evidence-Based Best 
Practices consistent with the National Institute of Corrections Gender-Responsive Strategies. 

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The services provided under this Agreement support the County’s Strategic Plan, Goal 1, 
Operational Effectiveness.  This Agreement will allow HAFC to provide GRR Program educational 
services with the goal of promoting female offenders’ successful rehabilitation and reintegration into 
society, thus reducing recidivism. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The Department has identified funding from the Inmate Welfare Fund to finance GRR Program 
services.  The Maximum Contract Sum is $3,523,507 for the term of the Agreement. 

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

This is a cost reimbursement Agreement whereby the County pays HAFC for the actual direct costs 
incurred by HAFC for the delivery of the services plus indirect expenses in the amount of 12 percent 
of the direct costs.  The Maximum Annual Contract Sums shall be as set forth on Exhibit C, Pricing 
Sheet, of the Agreement.  The Maximum Contract Sum for the term of the Agreement, including all 
options, shall not exceed $3,523,507.  The Agreement allows for one-time start-up costs in the 
amount of $19,233.

HAFC’s GRR Program will be provided inside a select dormitory at the Department’s Century 
Regional Detention Facility.  This therapeutic community dormitory presently houses approximately 
124 female offenders enrolled in various educational and vocational courses that are jointly 
encapsulated within a primarily education-based set of services known as the Maximum Education 
Reaching Individual Transformation (MERIT) Program.  While the MERIT Program features a 
number of Department-provided services, many existing MERIT Program elements are facilitated 
through a contracted education provider.

The framework of HAFC’s GRR Program will augment and complement the existing MERIT Program 
elements and services and be tailored to address the path of criminality for female offenders.  The

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
3/6/2012
Page 2



GRR Program will overlay existing MERIT Program elements and services and will address 
individual inmate GRR Program participant needs in a gender-responsive fashion.

Participation in all inmate programs within the Department’s jail system is voluntary.  Participants in 
all programs, including the MERIT Program, are identified through a variety of means, including 
inmate request slips, outreach by the Department’s Inmate Services Bureau, other custody staff, and 
court orders. 

The GRR Program shall be administered as an open-entry, open-exit system to accommodate 
inmate GRR program participants who have limited time remaining in custody, yet qualify for, and 
are desirous of participating in the GRR Program.

HAFC is in compliance with all Board and Chief Executive Office requirements including the Jury 
Service Program, the Safely Surrendered Baby Law, and the Defaulted Property Tax Reduction 
Program.

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to form.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

On October 5, 2010, the Department released a Request for Proposals (RFP) to solicit proposals 
from vendors to provide GRR Program services for the Department.  The Department sent 
notification of the RFP to 25 vendors by e-mail.  The RFP was also posted on the County and the 
Department websites.  A mandatory proposers’ conference and mandatory custody facility site visit 
were held on November 3, 2010, which 13 vendors attended.  

On May 9, 2011, the RFP solicitation closed, and the Department received four proposals.  An 
evaluation committee comprised of individuals from the Department and 

one non-County agency convened to evaluate the proposals utilizing the informed averaging method 
in accordance with the Proposal Evaluation Methodology Policy approved by your Board on March 
31, 2009.  

As a result of that evaluation, HAFC’s proposal received the highest score.  Therefore, the 
Department is recommending HAFC for this Agreement award.  

One non-selected proposer filed an Intent to Request a Proposed Contractor Selection Review, but 
did not move forward with the request.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

There will be no negative impact on current Department operations and services.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
3/6/2012
Page 3



CONCLUSION

Upon approval by your Board, please return three adopted copies of this Board letter to the 
Department's Contracts Unit. 

LEROY D. BACA

Sheriff

Enclosures

Sincerely,

LDB:GI:gi

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
3/6/2012
Page 4



lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
77742







lsmitherman
Typewritten Text

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
March

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
6th

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
77742




















































































































































































































































































































